considered in the future versions of the TIPLEX-FLUX model. The further testing and

application of TRJPLEX-FLUX for other boreal tree species at different locations can

be found in the companion paper of Sun et al, in this issue).

2.5.2. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis was conducted under two different climate conditions that are

based on the current atmospheric CO2 concentration and doubled CO2 concentration.

Additionally, the model sensitivity was tested and analyzed for morning and noon. The

four selected variables of model inputs (lower Ca, T, rh, and PPFD) are the averaged

values at 9:00 and 13:00 h, respectively. The higher Ca was set up at no ppm and the

air temperature was adjusted based on the CGCM scenario that air temperature will

increase up to approximately 3 oC at the end of 21st century. Table 2.3 presents the

various scenarios of model run in the sensitivity analysis, and modeled values for

providing reference levels.

39

Table 2.3. The model inputs and responses used as the reference level in model

sensitivity analysis. LAIsun and LAIsh represent leaf area index for sunlit and shaded

leaf; PPFDstin and PPFDsh denote the photosynthetic photon flux density for sunlit and

shaded leaf. Morning and noon denote the time at 9:00 and 13:00.

Ca=360 Ca=nO Unit

Morning Noon Morning Noon

Input:

Ca 360 360 no no ppm

T 15 25 15 25 oC

rh 64. 64 64 64 %

PPFD 680 1300 680 1300 1 -Z-Imo m s

Modelled:

NEP 0.14 0.22 0.19 0.34 g C m-z 30min- 1

Re 0.13 0.17 0.16 0.32 g C m-z 30min-1

LAIsh/LAIsun 0.56 1.44 0.56 1.44

PPFDsl/PPFDsun 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.23

40

Table 2.4. Effects of parameters and inputs to model response of NEP. Morning and

noon denote the time at 9:00 and 13:00.

Ca=360

Morning Noon

Parameters f(N) +10% 8.7% Il.9%

-10% -14.5% -15.7%

QIO +10% 3.4% -2.8%

-10% -3.4% 2.7%

rIO +10% -7.0% -5.8%

-10% 0.9% 5.2%

rg +10% -5.9% -6.4%

-10% 5.5% 5.7%

ra +10% <0.1% <0.1%

-10% <0.1% <0.1%

a +10% -1.2% -0.3%

-10% 1.2% 0.3%

b +10% -1.6% -1.7%

-10% 1.6% 1.7%

go +10% 0.3% <0.1%

-10% <0.1% <0.1%

m +10% <0.1% <0.1%

-10% <0.1% <0.1%

Inputs Ca +10% 7.4% 12.7%

-10% -9.9% -14.7%

T +10% 2.6% -8.3%

-10% -3.3% 1.2%

rh +10% 2.4% <0.1%

-10% -2.6% <0.1%

PPFD +10% 1.0% 0.8%

-10% -1.2% -1.0%

Ca=720

Morning Noon

4.9% 8.4%

-8.6% -10.3%

1.4% -1.7%

-1.4% 1.7%

-4.1% -3.6%

1.4% 3.3%

-5.6% -5.3%

4.4% 4.8%

<0.1% <0.1%

<0.1% <0.1%

-0.9% -0.5%

0.9% 0.5%

-1.1 % -1.1%

1.2% 1.1%

<0.1% <0.1%

<0.1% <0.1%

<0.1% <0.1%

<0.1% <0.1%

1.9% 3.0%

-2.4% -4.0%

2.4% 3.5%

-2.4% -6.2%

0.5% 0.6%

-0.6% -0.7%

2.4% 2.3%

-3.0% -2.8%

41

Table 2.5. Sensitivity indices for the dependence of the modelled NEP on the selected

model parameters and inputs. Morning and noon denote the time at 9:00 and 13:00.

The sensitivity indices were calculated as ratios of the change (in percentage) ofmodel

response to the given baseline of 20%.

Ca=360 Ca=720 Average

Morning Noon Morning Noon

Parameters

fCN) 1.16 1.38 0.68 0.93 1.04

rg 0.57 0.60 0.50 0.50 0.54

rm 0.39 0.55 0.28 0.35 0.39

QJO 0.34 0.27 0.14 0.17 0.23

b 0.16 0.17 0.11 0.11 0.14

a 0.12 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

go <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

m <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

ra <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1

Inputs

Ca 0.90 1.38 0.22 0.35 0.37

T 0.35 0.48 0.24 0.49 0.25

PPFD 0.33 <0.1 0.27 0.26 0.19

rh 0.33 <0.1 0.14 <0.1 0.13

2.5.3. Parameter testing

Nine parameters were selected from the parameters listed in Table 2.1 for the model

sensitivity analysis. Because the parameters vary considerably depending upon forest

conditions, it is difficult to determine them for different tree ages, sites, and locations,

These selected parameters are believed to be critical for the prediction accuracy of a

CO2 flux mode l, which is based on a coupled photosynthesis model for simulating

42

stomatal conductance, maximum carboxylation rate, and autotrophic and heterotrophic

respirations. Table 2.4 summarizes the results of the model sensitivity analysis and